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programme and it is a seriou; matter
for the nuclear powers to consider as
to what steps they take io ensure
that non-nuclear powers do not feel
unsafe; that was the problem that
wag posed. No such guarantee as
such was asked for either for India
or for any other country. On the
second part of the question, there has
been no further discussions or con-
sultations or exchange of informa-
tion between the Indian Prime Minis-
ter and the Prime Minister of the
United Kingdom.

Mr. Speaker: Shri R. G. Dubey:

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath. Sir, my
question has not been fully answered.

Mr. Speaker: When I have called
one Member to put a suppiementary,
others should sit down.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamalh: I wish
the External Affairs Ministcr was a
little more clear, because my question
was specific as to whether the matter
discussed by our Prime Minister with
the British Prime Minister has oeen
pursued further when the British
Prime Minister met the American
President recently. Secondly, has our
Prime Minister or External Affairs
Minister been in correspondence with
the non-aligned nations of Asia and
Africa with regard to this matter,
because it is intended for ail the non-
aligneq nations—I mean the shield?

Shri Swaran Singh: With regard to
the first part, there have been opress
statements  acoording to which the
British Prime Minister has said that
he has mentioned this idea to the
President of United States; more than
that, nothing else has happened.
About the second part, we are not in
correspondence with any other non-
aligned nations.

Shri R. G. Dubey: In view of the
serious problems arising out of this
matter, may I know whether the Gov-
ernment of India have any proposal
to have an emergency confercnce of
the non-aligned powers?
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Shri Swaran Singh; We do attach
importance to this problem. It is a
serious matter. But there is no pro-
posa] to call for 3 conference of the
non-aligned nations.

Explosion of Nuclear Device by China

*595. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of External Affairs
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have as-
certaineq the views and reaction of
the countries which signed the Test
Ban Treaty (Moscow) on the impact
and implications of explosion of a
Nuclear device by China;

(b) what renewed effort is to be
made and positive steps contemplatad
to check the proliferation of Nuclear
weapons by these countries; and

(c) whether U.S.A. and U.S.SR. are
prepared for any effective joint
action?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Externa] Affairs (Shrimzti
Lakshmi Menon): (a) Government are
ascertaining the views of various Gov-
ernments on this question.

(b) At India’s request an item on
non-proliferation of nuclear weapous
has been included on the agenda of
the 19th session of the United Nations
General Assembly. Government pro-
pose to continue its efforts for the
urgent conclusion of an international
agreement on non-proliferation of
nuclear weapons in the Genera] As-
sembly in the 188-Nation Disarmament

Conference and in other suitable
forums.
(¢) The U.S.A. and the USSR.

have declared themselves in favour of
preventing the spread of nuclear
weapons but have not yet been able
to reach agreement on the terms of
a draft treaty for this purpose.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Mr.
Speaker, I addressed this question w
the Prime Minister because it is the
Prime Minister who with his personal
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knowledge could have thrown greater
light in the matter. I do not know
why it has been transferred (o the
Minister of External Affairs.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The
Prime Minister is not here; he is out
of station.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The
Parliament is in session and umuportant
questions are being answered. Prime
Minister ought to be here.

Mr. Speaker: Now what is the
guestion?

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
I know whether Government's atten-
tion has been drawn to radically
differing meanings given to the sug-
gestion for joint action by nuclear
powers made by our Prime Minister?
The ex-Defence Minister calls it as a
cart before the horse and our own
Foreign Minister makes 3 statement
in New York that he is net awa:?
of Prime Minister’s such stand and
that he considers joint action by non-
nuclear powers as not feasible. May
I know what exactly is the positicn
and whether it would be clarified to
remove the confusion which has been
createq in the country and abroad as
to what real meaning is to be attached
to this joint action and how this state-
ment of the Prime Minister is to be
reconciled with the statement of our
Foreign Minister and the action being
taken by the British Prime Minister?

Shri Swaran Singh: I think, on this
issue, the Prime Minister himnself
made a statement in Parliament and
after that there should not have been
any confusion. On the secong ques-
tion about my statement in New Youk,
I do not think that there was any
centradiction as such. The question
that some press people asked me was
if there is, aocording to my view, any
possibility of a treaty of protection.
Some such guestion was put—actual-
ly I have not seen how it was re-
ported in the Indian newspaper; —and
1 did see some report there. I stated
that having seen the atmosphere
here, it is not likely that such a treaty
would be practical, knowing the {wo
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nuclear powers’ attitude, as to whe-
ther there could be an all-comprehen-
sive treaty which could provide pro-
tection to all countries. Therefore,
there is, to my mind, no confusian.
The Prime Minister had clearly posed
a problem that unless the main ruc-
lear powers, namely, the U.S.S.R. and
the U.S.A, could find some way of
reassuring the non-nuclear powers
about their safety, the risk of proli-
feration is great and, therefore, the
nuclear powers who also are in fa-
vour of the policy of non-prolifera-
tion should give serious thought to it
and shoulq find ways and means cf
assuring the non-nuclear powers.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The
hon. Prime Minister talks of joint
action while the hon. Foreign Minis-
ter talks of a moral climate

Sbhri Swaran Singh: I have not used
that expression at all.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: ‘Moral
climate’ is the word which has beei
reported about in the statement made
by.the Foreign Minister in London.
I do not know if he reads the papers
or not. Let him dispel the doubts....

Shri Swaran Singh: I know what I
spoke. I did not use that expression
at all.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: We
are not in direct correspondence with
the Foreign Minister. We only read
what appears in the papers. Papers
talk about the moral climate. May I
know what makes the Government of
India to believe that the faint-hearted
effort to create a climate wil] bear
any result particularly in the light of
the fact that most of the Afro-Asian
countries are undecided or divided on
this particular issue of an explosion
by China and U.S.A. and U.S.S.R. are
not saying anything, or is it we do
not understand our Government cor-
rectly and they have got some teeth
in the proposal which they have put
before the world?

Shri Swaran Singh: It is not cor-
rect that we are faint-hearted in our
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approach. We are quite clear and we
are working very strenuously for non-
proliferation and for disarmament.
Therefore, there is no question of any
faint-hearted attitude in this res-
pect. Even amongst the non-aligned
countries, there is that clear declara-
tion containeq in the final outcome of
the Cairo Conference where it has
been clearly mentioned that all coun-
tries who have not signed the Moscow
Test Ban Treaty should sign it. There
is a further part of the declaration
that those countries which have not
got the nuclear power should not ac-
quire it or should not develop it and
those who have got it should prevent
its proliferation. So there is a vast
vonsensus of opinion in favour of non-
proliferation and it will be wrong to
suggest that countries in the world
are not conscious of the danger which
is inherent in proliferation.

Mr. Speaker: I may point out one
thing for the information of the hon.
Minister that might be amazing to
him. Day before yesterday I was pre-
siding at the Mock Parliament in
Meerut College and they too, while
discussing these external affairs,
pointed out to me this very thing
that there was some discrepancy.
They too stated like that. I was rather
myself worried about it. He might
consult the reports that have appear-
ed and then find out whether his
statement has been correctly reported.

Shri Swaran Singh: I will do, Sir.
We can learn even from the Mock
Parliament.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The
Secretary of the Afro-Asian Countries
Conference who was here also said
it. .

Shri Hem Barua: On s point of
order. You, Sir, have been the
Honourable Speaker of this FParlia-
ment and the custodian of our rights.
privileges and other thirgs. So. may

1 know why you presided over a
‘Mock Parliament’?
Mr. Speaker: Because this House

did not give me the honour of presid-
ing on Saturday.
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An hon. Member: Five days’ busi-
ness is enough for you.

Shri Ranga: If I might venture an
observation, I agree with my hon.
friend Shri Hem Barua that our
Speaker need not have taken the

trouble to preside over a ‘Mock
Parliament’.

Mr. Speaker: I might give an ex-
planation. We have to train our
young boys and girls in our colleges,
and I hope hon. Members wil] agree
with me that we should aid them to
come up to those standards that we
expect of the, because thev are the
future citizens of our country.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: May I
request to advise the young boys and
girls not to use the word ‘Mecck’ but
some other words when you are in-
vited to preside?

Shri Ranga: In view of the fact that
the External Affairs Minister has
just now said that he standg by the
statement made in Parliament by the
Prime Minister, was it not rather em-
barrassing to this country, to Parlia-
ment and to the Prime Minister, for
the present External Affairs Minister
to venture to make observalions in
the light of the changed circumstances
and the changed atmosphere which
he had found after he had met the
representatives of the various Gov-
ernments at the United Nations?
Would it not have been much better
for him to have reserved his own
comments until he had met the Frime
Minister, haq discussions with him,
and then helped the Prime Ministe-
to come and make his statement here
in this House?

Shri Swaran Singh: I do no* think
that there wag any embarrassment. I
have been in touch with the Prime
Minister, and there has been ro em-
barrassment at all. When I go abroad
and people....

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of
order.

Mr. Speaker: Let the hon. Minister
be allowed to complete his answer.
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Shri Swaran Singh:... When I go
abroad and when I am asked ques-
tions on certain things, I have to say
something. ...

Shri Ranga: Not necessary, and not
on every occasion.

Shri Swaran Singh:....and it is
not unnatural that if questions are
asked on any important issue I have
to give reactions. It may be that what
I say is not correctly reported....

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: It often
happens!

Shri Swaran Singh: I would like to
say that my experience is that in these
matters we are generally complaining
against some of our pressmen, but
foreign pressmen really are nct very
faithful in reporting; sometimes, even
they misreport.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Not
everyone of them; only a few of them
might do so.

st wa faqd - F FTAT ATRAT §
5 S gror 5 17 oo a9 & faewie
F geev ¥ FT faew @t uF T fee
Tz FEA I WEAEEFAT & AWAS
. ¥ fe < & @ma gw O 39 qfw FTa
R TE FET )
Mr. Speaker: That would not be
relevant here.

Shri Swaran Singh: That is not at
all relevant. But we have made our
position on this issue quite clear on
more than one occasion.

it sy fia fo - g AT A
ot favir frar 2 5 29 oo omay
T ARy, & A=A g
F1 AeF ¥ fgrgem & anfaw war-
faeTe T@Y aTeY ST FT T AT F
T FT &, 97 77 9 S9 #1 qF I
A w1 Ao a2 ?

=i wvt fag © & 39 w1 #7 @9
g

1959 (Ai) LSD—2.
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Mcmber
wants to know whether thig policy
has been formulated after consulta-
tion with the people or whethe, it is
proposed to have consultation with
the people even afterwards.

Shri Swaran Singh: In such matters,
Government take the decision, and
Government are supposed to repre-
sent the people including the Parlia-
ment. Therefore, even vn important
issues, we attach the highest impcrt-
ance to this. And we do not regard
this as even a party-matter, and we
have taken a decision. It is not a new
decision but a continuation of an
original decision; that is, our policy
not to develop nuclear encigy for
non-peaceful purposes is g policy
which is continuing, and there is no
cuestion of having acy particular
censultation. That is not the process
through which we pass whan we take
decisions.

ot fafa faw : wemwr wEiET,
AT TF AU HIG ATET § | FaAT AY
N A fear g e §F 7 w51 fF
g T 7 9 a7 #7 fawwe faar @
IJAF AT T T T JAT § A7 @Y
afs wet o Fex T fF oy & gEra
7g favig & Y T g9 Ag & 9w
7 ¥ Gzw 7 faenre frar 359 & ag
fgrgeam &7 SwaT #Y T oS g Av
T3 ?

mqA REEY : AET, AT | qE
Fea & 5 gw oWl & qame § A
g9 J fEen FE@T €

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: May I kncw
whether non-proliferation and non-
acquisition of nuclear weapons will
not place the non-nuclear powers at a
permanent disadvantage and at the
mercy of the nuclear powers? Have
Government considered that aspect of
the question?

Shri Swaran Singh: Non-prolifera-
tion is in the interests of every one.
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PN
e the powers having nuclear wea-
pons and those powers who have not
got the weapons.

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: How is their
security guaranteed?

Mr. Speaker: Short Notice GQueslion.
12.00 hrs.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS
Pakistan Military Delegation in U.AR.

S.N.Q. 8. Shri Hem Barua: Will the
Minister of External Affairs be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a
Pakistani Military Delegation headed
by General Musa, Commander-in-
Chief, Pakistan armed forces is at
present in Cairo;

(b) whether it ig a fact that after
its talks with the U.A.R. Government
the proposed jet agreement between
India ang U.A.R. has been postponed;
and

(¢) whether it is also a fact that
this is the first time that the U.A.R
has invited a Pakistani Military
Delegation?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh
Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Yes, Sir.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it
is not a fact that both diplomatically
and politically Pakistan and UAR
were poles as under during the last
ten years anq President Nasser level-
led one of his Dbitterest criticisms
during last year against Pakistan for
Pakistan sending military aid to the
royalists in Yemen through Saudi
Arabia; if so, may I know whether
Government have tried to ascertain
the politica] psychology behind this
phenomenon of friendship between
Pakistan and UAR and the extent to
which it might affect our relations
with UAR?
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Shri Dinesh Singh: This visit to
the UAR is in return for the visit of
the military team from UAR that had
gone to Pakistan. There is not likely
to be any political implications of this.

Shri Hem Barua: What about the
background? During the last ten years
there was no friendship between the
two countries.

-
Mr. Speaker: Let us look ahead.
Background is difficult to know.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it
is a fact that when this sudden spurt
of military friendship took place be-
tween Pakistan and UAR, our Ambas-
sador was not available in Cairo to
report about this development, and
our Charge d'Affaires did not report
it to our Government until he was
asked by the External Affairs Minis-
try to do so; if so, since thig is not
the first time that our Ambassadors
have failed at the crucial moment,
may I know what steps Government
have taken to gear up our diplgmatic
machinery abroad so as to avoid these
pitfalls or awkward situations?

Shri Dinesh Singh: I would not say
there has been any neglect on the
part of our Ambassador.

Mr. Speaker; His point is, firstly
our Ambassador was not there, se-
condly the Charge d’Affaires did nct
report until we asked for that.

Shri Dinesh Singh: I cannot say
offhand whether the Ambassador was
there or not at the particular time.
May I say it is not necessary for the
Ambassador to be at the post when
there is a military delegation? The
Embassy is there, and that is func-
tioning. We have received a report
from the Charge d'Affaires. 1 would
not say that this is in response to a
telegram necessarily. It has come as
a regular report.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of
order. Here is a Minister whe #nis to
give information. We have always
been told that we should try lo elicit
information from the Governmeut. But





